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1. I Introduction

Longrun 45CAE AUTO CARRIAGE= 2000AMAl & Jisgt ks
SUBMERGED ARC E& JH2lXIZA 25CTE0U He &Sol= HEERIE
20 O o BtEHZIMEUH 2ol ASHEE0 280l E0lot)| =
Of ST ZBRotH AIESE = UL
ASCAE 2 LS &2 8= 2= Ul

1) 25kg, HE 4.8mm2 ST AOCINNA AIRBE = UCH ASHIHECZ

O
AMEO0l SUHAM 28 = QD 20 SZ S S0 Al

2) MO&EXI= MOIZIAE HOSZE MESHASH MHAHETE A0S o

3) 45CAEE dIZ 2 8kg2l 20| e B HUYLS NWEE2ZMN S
oy, A0l SOtE0 ALY Ba0lLE =8 2y SHUAED &d
et E SdFdsE 2= = U

4) 2 JJle uRE, ARELE A2L0 AN SEHIZ2 oS48 1w
8|, «otSde ARELEIIE AsSE = UU

45CA type AUTO CARRIAGE is an automic SUBMERGED ARC
welding carriage which can be weld till 2000A and has the applica
—tion range th is equivalent to th of large—scale 25CT type.
Also, it is made small by employing semiconductor circuit so it is

easy to transfer, making it possible to use it for welding of a board
range.

1) It can be used for welding wires with up to 4.8mm diagram and 25
kg. Its relively small size and light weight allows it moved by two
people without any equipment, so it can save time in the course of
preparion for welding work.




2) The control device accepts the thyristor control circuit and magazine
—type wire reels are tached inside.

3) Rails for Longrun—-45CA type is lightweight plate rails with 8kg racks,
which increases traction power and pulling capacity. Thus, even in
welding on an inclined plate or curved surface, always stable welding
travel can be obtained.

4) This machine is split into AC & DC current version where the welding
power can be used with customized AC or DC welding machine.

Longrun—45CA type auto carriage




1-1. EEA8  Standard specifications
o 4 Longrun—45CAE
Form Longrun—-45CA type
E8 MR
Welding current 800A~2000A
201 &
Wire Diameter 3.2,/4.0, 4.8mn
2010 B2 5= HE JIH 4.2m/min (&2, ECIE)I0s HE)
Wire feeding speed Double gear 4.2m/min(Single, triple: Option)
2010 &2 Motor
Wire feeding motor 60W DC motor
0l &2 &5 MOA MOl AE Ol 28 OFa & MO
Wire feeding speed control ARC voltage control by a thyristor
=& 50mm
s X ¥ Vertical 50mm
Nozzle adjustment scope =3 50mm
Horizontal 50mm
S HOHEE (12.5kg, 25kg CHEAIEDS)
20l & ) )
Wire reel Special magazine type
(Possible to use in bundle of 12.5kg, 25kg)
= & He
10~100cm/min
Travel speed range
= 3SH
=& motor 40W DC motor
Travel motor
= 55 HO MOISIAE N 2t 5% MO
Travel speed control Control of the constant speed by a thyristor
g 250mm x 1.8m (MEHEEE)
Rail 250mm X 1.8m (Option)
S5TH =2k
SH 2% . 62
Hopper capacity
=
Weight 50kg
1-2. & 24 E Standard components
s 9 =t =3 > o
Product name Dimensions Quantity
g4 JHoI= 150SQ 20M
Welding cable
MO Aol=
Control Cable 1.258Qx%x 10P 20M
A AHOIE
Earth cable 1508Q 10M
= 2k 2EA
Tip 3.20, 400, 4.89 Each 2EA
g HE
Tip nut 2EA
ME gy 250mm x 1.8m (HEHEXE) oEA
Sub rail 250mm x 1.8m (Option)
Tool box L-&lXI+Ee0lH SI1 A, LI 2t 1EA
L-wrench=®Driver monkey spanner, Nipper Each 1EA

% B L MO HOIZ ZO0l= M AFSLICH

Length of welding and control cables are optional.
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2. Assembly and connection
Most welders are shipped without being disassembled, so it is easy
to assemble them. It is though necessary to check if they are not
damaged while being transported. It should be connected as follows.
(The primary circuit breaker of welding power supply must be "OFF".)

1) By connecting the terminal of additional 9-pin cap tire cord in the
9P terminal board for control of the AC ARC welding power supply,
and through 9P cannon plug of the controller, the AC ARC welding
power supply and the controller are connected.

2) Connect each one-pin cap tire cord for ARC voltage to bus bar and
the parent metal.

% The DC is used by attaching a current—detecting shunt.

3) 2-dimensional terminals and bus bars of the AC ARC welding power
supply and the parent metal are connected with welding cables in
suitable thickness.
¥ In case of common welding, the welding cables with 150SQ and

over are used.

(Note) In the carriage part, the 2nd voltage of welding power source
should be applied through a magnetic contactor. When the
magnetic contactor is operating, voltages are 88V with no load,
and 44V during welding; but sufficient care is required.

[Longrun—-45CAE A28 EE

Longrun—45CA type outer connection map




3. Z¥ WY X&  Adjustment and operation

3-1. A9/Xl AE  Switch setting
ZEE BtAO SXE =20Iet [z 24 2 AYXNFE U3 &0 NME
SHCY.

1) MO & X
MO &AL S "OFF"
HUE=ED] ALK S2 "OFF"
el ALIX| S3 "OFF"
ZFoHEtsE WX AKX S4 =g
orader XA WVC "4~6" =2
FE=E XD TSP 0" =2

2) SR
2247 ez

After identifying fuses in a control box, first, each switch is set as

follows.

Control Box

Control power switch(LINE)

Magnetic contactor switch(CONTACTOR)
Travel switch(TRAVEL)

Travel direction switch(TRAVEL)

ARC voltage regulator(VOLTAGE)

Travel speed regulator(TRAVEL SPEED)

2) Traveling cart
Clutch lever

St "OFF"

S2 "OFF"

S3 "OFF"

S4 Neutral
WVC  "4~6" Scales
TSP "0" Scale

“Right"




3-2. =&  Application of electric current
s E£= A0 asd8832 11X =2 830 856tt. s aAss
M2 W29 MAHE X (1)~(2) ALOlS &2t0] 88~90V AROIO U= A
£ SIS, B 11 OlaF &&= 1] 0lotel BR0e s L= 2% 0
JA288F WE BXHD|2 &= WHISHC).

() AHEC 2HEMN 88~90VE SKAlots 2d2 22 20|18 20| OtLIK
S=¢t S99 M3 = FHIolW] HIE M= SAole A2 £E2 28
2NE 2| ol SRS 20I1B=2Z 0l&ENA E28 FoE IS0t
StCt 0222 MOOHESAAXAXI(LINE) S12 “ON"©@ 2 &t}

The primary side of the AC ARC welding power supply is connected
to the power source. Make sure that voltage between (1) and (2) of
the control terminal inside the AC ARC welding power source is in
the range of 88V and 90V. If it is less than or more than this range,
the tap of the auxiliary transformer inside the AC ARC welding power
supply should be replaced.

(NOTE) In practice, it is by no means easy to maintain the voltage in

3-3.

the said range between 88V and 90V. Yet, it is important to
maintain the correct voltage by securing power supply with
sufficient capacity in order to obtain desirable welding results.
Next, the control power switch (LINE) turned "ON".

eS|
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2HEF9 X Adjustment of welding current
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By mutually pressing the button switch for current adjustment of the
control box (CONTACTOR), PB3(+) and PB4(-), check if the current
indicator of the AC ARC welder moves left and right. Then set it to
an appropriate value of current. In this process, do not suddenly
changed from the "+" button to the "-" button. (It can damage the
brush due to sudden reversal of the electromotor.)

In the case of a DC welder, it is adjusted by using a volume.

T
s
02
=2
>

el ==X3& Speed adjustment for traveling cars
IHE dA2eZ =1 FTHAX(TRAVEL) S3E “ON'e2
JI(TRAVEL SPEED)E £ &35l 2EZECZ =2lH 50}
HOt S&O0IA & dHH JActe &2 SFEC

=
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O
10
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Jp 002
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Put the lever of the traveling cart, set the travel direction switch of
the forward direction and turn the travel switch (TRAVEL) S3 "ON". If
the speed regulator is quietly turned to the right, the speed is
increased and the speed indicator moves to the desired speed.

3-5. 832 20| 2Ls 0l &
Insertion of electrode wire coils into relay

201 Eeallole E== HotEE 24010 €2 ZHM ULH & 4420
g€d U= LPHIHES ZE0AM EHE HF2Z =] 2EsS gYsetih.
C

=0
CS0ls WHE HIRECR Sl OS, 220 HIASE BECh 3YUS
H0I0] 20l &SIl MOl HIRIS S 2O SH0I0) Ol AYE & g

ACSZ S5l FolBlt. STA0INE # (s DU A% 2

|E ol Olg
P

FH 20 H

Wire relay is the one for special magazine type. First, unfasten wing
nuts in 4 spots and turn fingers to the inside, and then insert a coil.
Next, turn the fingers outwardly and cut the bind of a coil. Here note
that if the bind is cut, it can be difficult to insert a coil into a wire
reel. In pulling out welding wires, it should be done so from the
inside end of cail.
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HMOEX 2HO AHEE=HI|(INCHING SPEED)E ®Z2=2 2H3|(B
_%_

SHELRAX PB2E =28 S25201 &=
o
T

C

g2 0 1 SEHEALX PBIS F28 20| AYso
2 S0 201012 20 s

He ZOIE SHZ9 SEHEARXE =2 A&=T ZHII(NCHING
SPEED)E QEZ(ANYE)S2 21 20/0f UEETE ZHEHY

Turn the inching speed meter on the back side of controller
completely to the left (counter clockwise). Pressing the button switch
PB2 makes the feeding roll to the direction of feeding; pressing the
button switch PB1 makes the feeding roll to the opposite direction
and pulls the wire up.

By pressing a button switch in either way, turn the inching speed
regulator to the right (clockwise) in order to adjust wire inching

speed.

7. 2010 22 &2 WEH Correction of wire bending
S22 EF YL 0| AIE6t= 20l HZF0| HEstAl &0oIstCh, 20|
HE S22 JILE2 MOIU €20 JFSLIAIE =02 T8 201 1 &
SEHEARXE =HM A0IHE S=EHL.

AEYOEHY X=H

AOIHI €2 BOIAM 2 30cm % =42 U= UK &8 LIALE
AASHCH 2H0IHIF DINAXK 210 SAGHH B = UAESE S0l =
OICt, (ZROolAtCZ ZOIX Z 24)

Check if a type of feeding roll and the wire diameter used for a tip
are appropriate. Place the wire between feeding roll and pressure
roll and tighten pressure screws. Then, press the wire inching button
switch to send the wire.

1) Adjustment of the straightener

Adjust the screw until the wire is out about 30cm from the end of
tip. Tighten it enough to send the wire without slipping.
(Do not tighten it more than enough)

_10_
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3—8. Procedures of welding operation

Set the tip and the parent metal about 30mm apart from each other.
Press the wire inching button switch to move the wire closer to the
parent metal. Stick the iron core in the size of the smallest fingernail
and the round shape between the wire and the parent metal until it
is pushed as much as slightly pressing the tip of wire.

Open the flux hopper valve to diffuse flux around the wire, and the
welding preparation is complete.

1) Beginning of the welding

(1 Lay the travel direction lever to the forward direction of welding.

@ Turn the magnetic contactor switch (CONTACTOR) S2 "ON" and at
the same time with the generation of ARC, turn the travel switch
(TRAVEL) S3 "ON".

2) During the welding

(@ Turn the ARC voltage adjustment volume (WVC) up and down to
adjust it to an appropriate ARC voltage. Also, press the current
adjusting button switch (CURRENT) PB3(+) PB4(-) to set a desirable
welding current.
% The DC is adjusted with a volume.

3) Finishing the welding

@ Turn the travel switch (TRAVEL) S3 "OFF".

@ Turn the magnetic contactor switch (CONTACTOR) S2 "OFF".

@ Press the wire inching button switch (WIRE INCH) PB1 to slightly pull
up the wire. The above procedure is common but it might be necess
—ary to adjust it in an actual operation.

Please use the following picture as a reference to control order.

_12_




(1) MH&EA AAXI(LINE)E "ON"2

(1) 240|029 &2, 2FHES U=
2 StLt.

= X o.
PN

AHI Tip AFOIS HelE

&g (2 30mm)

Turn the control power switch Align the wire end with the

(LINE) "ON". welding line. Adjust the
distance between the

welding plane and the TIP.
(About 30mm)

Xl
S

(2) AEFBHEA

4o
=l
m
ir
ol

(2)

]
OF

ALOI
= .

Press wire inching button. Insert iron cotton.

_13_




(3)

X~
=

1

ZJ|A2IXI(CONTACTOR)
HSIIAAXI(TRAVEL)E
StCt.

o
02t

“ON”
Turn the magnetic contactor
switch(CONTACTOR) and the
travel electromotor switch
(TRAVEL) "ON".

ARC &Q 2 M2 XX,
(28I AL V/RR =3A)

Adjust the ARC voltage and
current. (DC welding machine
is adjusted with V/R)

iRl eSS )

(A voltage
regulator)

HBEAED
(An electric
current
regulator)

s ]

IE:
T
02

(3) Hopper<

Open the hopper valve.

(4) 8 AlI#,

Start welding.

2A0IH &2 HAI

Wire feeding release
F=EHIOH A
Traveling release

_14_




OF
I
B
02
Ot

|(CONTACTOR) (5)
| XI(TRAVEL)E

Turn the magnetic contactor Welding in progress.
switch(CONTACTOR) and the

travel electromotor switch
(TRAVEL) "OFF".

(6) ALZO HES =3 240|012 (6) FHelXIDt Travelings H=.

Strip the wire by pressing A Stop welding.
button.

_15_




(7) Main line s/w& “OFF"0Il X (7) 88 SX. SHQ UHIEEE
AL UE SEHY0 E8 &=Lt

Set the main line S/W to

"OFF" and the welding is
done.

(8) Flux 3|2,

Stop welding. Close butterfly
valves of a hopper.

Retrieve the flux.

_16_
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Welding requirements

20 ¢

butt—joint welding

Ct.

Sheet steel is cut and faced to each other. Then, with a bronze

sheet, they are tightened and jointed.

ire SHHF 2 )
T S 3 SHIE Current Voltage Welding
(mm) | (mm) Diameter | Consumption (A) v) Speef*
(mm) (ka/m) (cm/min)
2.8 0 3.2 0.05 350-425 24-26 190-250
3.6 0-1.6 3.2 0.09 400-475 24-27 120-200
4.4 0-1.6 4.0 0.10 500-600 25-27 100-180
48 | 0-1.6 | 4.0 0.15-0.20 575-650 25-27 | 90-110
6.4 | 0-1.6 4.8 0.21-0.32 750-850 27-29 77-89
8.0 | 0-1.6 4.8 0.38-0.45 800-900 26-30 66-74
(2) StEAEREE Square groove welding
2xac 24010
T g ae Welding Wire
Current Voltage ESPZ A2
(mm) (A) (V) Spee<.j Diameter | Consumption
(em/min) | () (kg/m)
3 400 25 90-165 3.2 0.066
5 500 25 80-100 3.2 0.10
6.5 650 27 70-90 4.0 0.17
8 650 27 56 4.0 0.25
9.5 750 29 46 4.8 0.38
13 900 32 41 4.8 0.65
16 1,050 32 33 6.4 1.00
19 1,150 32 28 6.4 1.62

_17_




ARESH=E(H2E) ABEY=(18)
. . . . . 0
Upper Welding Side (2nd Layer) Backside Welding Side (1st Layer) i}H::i
E—:—DII 20/0f 20/0f Wire
q= d 0 1 q= o] |
mm 8| c| OF B8 Speed =3 N| oAl of &F 2 Speed #3 | Consump
mm| deg Current Voltage cm/min Wire mm| mm| deg Current | Voltage m/min Wire tion
(A) V) Diameter (A) (v) Diameter (kg/m)
(mm) (mm)
6 0 0 600 32 100 4.0 0 0 0 550 30 100 4.0 0.25
9 0 0 650 35 70 4.0 0 0 0 600 35 70 4.0 0.35
12 0 0 800 37 50 4.8 0 0 0 750 35 50 4.8 0.60
15 5 90 750 36 40 4.8 6 5 90 650 35 40 4.8 0.65
19 7 80 850 35 30 4.8 7 5 70 800 35 35 4.8 1.05
25 9 80 930 36 30 4.8 8 8 70 800 33 30 4.8 1.25
35 12 70 | 1,300 37 25 6.4 10 10 60| 1,050 35 30 6.4 2.00

% A BE FATE LBH0 BF IATOIDN, HYSR, HATA Sof
Cetd Zet® 4 UsLICh

The welding term graph above is a general welding term graph, and
can differ according to work site, work conditions etc.

_18_




4, 2t290| -1 J|ls Each composition and ability

4-1. 20|01 £2&Xl  Wire transmitting device

Wire feeding electromotor
= d5EXN EHJY2H HAHAEXINH 2AohMH = HIAH

The wire feeding electromotor is attached to a decelerator and it is a

separated excited generator controlled and operated by a controller.

[ &SJ1 At ]

Specification of the electromotor

g Al
DC Motor
Method
g 9
60W
Output
rSPIPN;
80V(90V) 1.2A
Armature
A X
) 80V(90V) 0.14A
Field
EIPSE
) 6,000 r.p.m (3,800 r.p.m)
Number of Rotations
Falerst PPN AN
Traveling of Rotation Forward / Reverse
3 A A=
Rating Continuous

_19_
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N

I

=&Xl  The velocity—-reduction device

dEEI=s LHAEZA JI02 240 25812 MAS2A0I0HHEEB 2 O
ot &Lt
2502 HALHN 2olM=s 6-28= FX0H)| dietCh,

The decelerator has a closed structure, and gear composition, use of
deceleration ratio, and wire diameter are indicated below. Regarding
how to change deceleration ratio, see subsection 6-2.

2l & (Worm Wheel)

2 (Worm)

[ ZSEX9 Iy ]
The gear composition for velocity—reduction device

[Z25HI2F AFS 24010 2]
Wire diameter and the reduction ratio

S3E 3+ 2H0l0f Rowol
XEEA Rotational = A0 &4 R ;
ange o
Form of A/B Frequency of Wire Feeding Diameter of a the Cgurrent
Assemb |y Feeding Roll Speed Used Wire (mm) (A)
r.p.m (m/min)
g &
23/60 13.4 2.1 3.2~6.4 300~2000
Standard
o =
36/47 26.7 4.2 3.2~4.8 300~1500
Double
EclE
] 44/39 39.3 6.2 3.2 300~750
Triple

- 20 -




3) £=28 Feeding roll
SSES2 LEZEXS SE=E0 20 UCH AFE 2010 A0l kA
OfcHet &0 258 E =HIotD UL A0 S=&XI2 &AHE 230
2NN = 9. BECIAEE EXGHD| HietCh

The feeding roll is attached to the side of outlet of the decelerator,
and depending on with diameter, two types are prepared as shown
below. For detailed parts of wire feeder, see subsection 9.

[Z25HI2F A2 21010 2]
Deceleration ratio and the diameter of a used wire

2ol &
Wire diameter
4.0mm Ol 3t
Less than 4.0mm
4.8, 6.4mm
4.0mm and longer

4-2. 21011 DI E X Wire pressure device

QUOIO) NAFIE B MEEES I 20l SEBXN HRAHA £,
JEH B LIS SIB0| =2 S22 TN A3 H0/0IS
£33k H0ICH € IBTOIS 2A010f JHOIES SHM =20l LEHH
AN LZo| gate JMTo| TYAUIAIS B 299 U0 5|AA
2 & AT

1) 20101 AEYHO0IEH
2Ol AEQIOIEHE EUHAM 22dUL=
ﬂ

2102 2o XY QM nIE %

_21_




The wire pressurizing device must be inserted in the insulating
support in the reduction device, and it works by transmitting the wire
by the rotation of the transmitting roll which activates when the wire
is pressed by the transmitting roll. Also, the cramp works with the
wire straightener and the nozzle, however the nozzle can be adjusted
from perpendicular to horizontal position by turning the mouth angle
for customized direction. Look at the component list for further
information about the wire pressurizing device.

1) Wire Straightener
Wire Straightener corrects the bending of wire that is pulled from a
reel, and it can be corrected by tightening of the roll.

2) Adjustment of nozzle vertical direction
The wire guide vertical direction adjusting handle which is on the
cramp can adjust the nozzle to the vertical direction up to 50mm.
For detailed parts of wire pressure device, see subsection 9.
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The nozzle assembly works by allowing it to flow the welding current
into the wire through the busbar by making the wire go to the
desired direction. Normally the TIP system is used. When constantly
welded, the contactor system is applied in 1000A condition. The wire
diameter is only up to 6.4 for the TIP. The TIP system allows the tip
of the nozzle to transmit steady flux by the welding point direction
using the multi-distinct. The thickness is constantly maintained. Look
at the component list for further information about the nozzle
assembly.

- 22 -




4-4. OI2

Mount assembly

Im

—m Q@
0=

44
o

45CAE DI2E= dUX2 EME =M UL

FEXIIEEX

+ELIHHSS SHA =2U0E2 JH0IEE SEHN LS 2Z 50mm
OlIME=8s & = RUCH

F=EH3 I+

J#E dHE 210 g%Ucte A2 =2 US dBHE WM DESH.
2 Y MEE el

2ol BtE Z0M= 2010 € IS0 28t 24010 € L BTEE A
b 2HEHOM ULH UE & 2lles AEE Eei3ls Set 2010 =
X0t EHEHM UL & NHMleE 2018 S50 fHIAHM UL E2E
EQ =HHUAN ™S MEE Ect3lo ZJUAIE 210 st
Lol 210l € & ZEE 249 £8 & =4 2= 2A010 &
JdIZLE A018 =52 £ LAIE 21 detlt.

OI2E HHd=cl2 dAs 230 2oiM= 9. RFS2UAEESE oI
etCt

Longrun—45CA Type Mount is in the same unit with a traveling cart.
Level adjusting device

By turning the level adjusting handle, move the slide and guide for
50mm minute adjustment to horizontal direction.

Level rotating device

Unfasten the cramp lever, turn it to a desired angle and pull down
the lever to fix it.

3) Arm and support brackets

At one end of the arm, the control box and the wire reel with the
wire reel cramp are attached; at the other end, the wire feeder is
attached through support brackets. The arm itself is attached to
swivel block. The rotation of welding head at the vertical side is
done by loosening the screws for support bracket.

Also, the horizontal and vertical angles of the wire reel and the
control box are adjusted by loosening the screws for wire reel cramp
or swivel block. For detailed parts of mount assembly, see
subsection 9.
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4-5. 210l & &=L Wire reel assembly
S IS 20l €= At 1 A2 25kg CHE, 12.5kg CH el
HG 2t0lHete S8t &o ot = 2022 Nl NAHEXIE 2250
UL 2H0IH €2 ZoiM= 9. ES2AEE &FLoHI| tt

gtCt.

|>

g

The wire reel with special magazine is used and any wires — 25kg

bundle or 12.5kg bundle — can be used. A controller with insulating
materials is attached inside the reel. For detailed parts of wire reel,
see subsection 9.

4-6. SH H&Zc Hopper assembly
SH 2 % 640IH & A= 402 2522 S1E HIHGHE
E DA UL
S A =2l &As 230 2did= 9. B23CAEE HFA0H)| diet
Ct.

The capacity of hopper is about 6 liters and the rectangular shaped
figure at the top is used to eliminate slag in the net of 4 meshes.
The hopper and the zinc rock and the gap between the tack welding
rod is insulated, thus safe.

Look at subsection 9 for further information about hopper assembly.

4-7. FHEX HA=E Traveling device assembly

1) FHESD Travel electromotor
FHESI = SEXNUH X HXEH HAEXI0 2o 2sHAHIE &=
Etcd Xl ASESI|0ICH HOHIZ=E 25 2EE AN SHIIH =
JHAlI, EXI, HLEO| Wil BTESE 8A MHO AX 2 ST

The travel electromotor is installed in a decelerator, and it is a
separately excited generator controlled and operated by a controller.
The control circuit is inside the mode control box and the starting,
stopping, and changing direction of travels are done by lever.
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[ @S| AP ]

Specification of the electromotor

gt Al
o —/

Method

DC Motor

£ g

Output

40W

SPIPN;
Armature

80V(90V) 1.2A

A X
Field

80V(90V) 0.14A

SESPS

Number of rotations

6,000 r.p.m (3,800 r.p.m)

FHE

Traveling of rotation

S K

T

&/

Forward / Reverse

N
~

3 A =

Rating Continuous
FAE=PSN Decelerator
ZEEXC SHE2 MelXe SE0 MolXl=0d O & Z5dl= 1/2400
oz AFCNM UM LHFPEZ HIX ol SO0+ UCH
FHEIX HE =2l AAMs 220 2iMH= 9. ES2IAEE EHXGH]
gt et Ct

Output from the decelerator is transmitted to the driving wheel of
carriage. The total deceleration ratio is set at 1/2400, and it is inside
the carriage with a closed structure. Look at subsection 9 for further

information about traveling device assembly.
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4-8. el Xl (HHE=c Carriage assembly

1) Ut& 2
H5EX2 S22 &5 JIHSHXE SolAh SEF0 Mol XBAH st &
o sE= A0 ULEH 2 X =&H2 MelXl &2 22X diHol <
of A St
SE, dE2 E2 VE, UE %2 EB0IH s& =80l sU B3It
g UANA 20l g8 dEW X=eth. s HE2 S5 IISHUL

2) 2dol=2
S&2 & WR0 XA JALH Ediola2 282 2dXE i)
S&2 Edol3 ¥ AHS ZHLULAMS fAX0 XA =0tz 2te
Ot el ZECO = ZHXE ¥ AEH0A HelXNE SHO0l=0
oF 2~3kgl = ERZI ot EEI Mottt

3) &&0I

Longrun-45CAB 2 =Xl 20l JtgIl M2H S0IM S0I5HH Sof
N e
g

oter &= UCH Hel X8l &, 7= D& &&010F EHM UL

1) Wheel clutch
The velocity—reduction output moves a pair of driving wheels by
using the fingernail gear clutch, which the power is spread to the
axis of the driving wheel.
One side of the driving wheel and the front wheel is V shaped. The
other is flat while the driving wheel plane is roulette—manufactured.

2) Brake
It is installed at the one side in the driving wheel. The brake can be
simple adjusted with a screwdriver after pulling out the clutch and
aligning the holes of driving wheels for break adjustment to the
location of adjusting screws. The degree of adjustment is appropriate
when about 2~3kg force is needed to move the carriage without the
clutch.

3) Handles
The body of 45CA Type is very lightweight, so it can be carried
easily with two persons. There are handles on the front and back of
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the carriage.

4-9. J|E} Others

1) HY(HEHEEE)
Yo SHEES AV, BHHEZEZ2 HEOZ 2Ho| &al THA YIYO0ICH 119
20l= 1,820mmz 20l WO2tA Ol=2 %= QUL
2 Z2 250mmoO|J| HE20 Sl HE= 2T AlE2e = UL
1) Rails

Rails are plate rails with reverse V on one side and plane surface on
the other side. The length of one rail is 1,820mm and it can be put
together, if necessary.

Meanwhile, the rails are 250mm wide, so the existing standard ralil
can be used as well.

4-10. HIHE X Controller

HMOEX= 2010 &2 M € =HEE HOE dote X222 6Lt
X0l =ZoH A 24010 2 CHE pY

The controller is to control wire feeding and traveling speed, and it
is boxed and attached inside the wire reel.
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[ MOEX AP ]

Specifications of the controller

HHE &
Control power source

AC 100V 10A 60Hz

Traveling speed control

A0l S22 HA MOl 2l AEHOI 28t Ot & Al OF
Wire feeding speed control ARC voltage control by a thyristor
Fal=G T MOI2l AEHNI 2lst B35E MO

Control of a constant speed by a thyristor

Al =
y 2800 x 175
easures
¢ HIIGZ F&E QA XE AQXFO HH

HOHAEA ALK ST

201 &3 dsI1 E AU = 8N MIAS OHHSHC.
2) 8= F1

2010 s288sI| M2z HEFRE SIS
3) §= F2

= 83| M=z HEFE XSt
4) EAS PL

N MHEA M0l QItE AS LIEHHDH
5) Ot LXFI| (VOLTAGE) WVC

orad s sledx=z XEsetlt.
6) O XA V

o3& &S HAISHCH
7) BEEFA A

WROIASEEAN HEE HIINCT)H EX5&H SHEJIE KA

¥ HNEES2 MEN 58t
8) == A (SM)

CHXtel =HEEE X AIEHCH
9) 8FSBIt +EHE ARIX

(CURRENT— +) PB3

HEHL: FEHE AKX
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APIX ST0l 2tH L0l ACT00VIE QI JHEI O &IC.

€ Main elements of the electric circuit and descriptions of

1)

4)

operation switches

Control power switch St

Turn on/off the ultimate power switch for wire transmitting motor,
traveling distance, etc.

Fuse F1

It prevents excessive current at the control circuit of the wire feeding
electromotor.

Fuse F2

It prevents excessive current at the control circuit of the traveling
electromotor.

Light indicator PL

It indicates that voltage of the control power in 1) is applied.

5) ARC voltage regulator (VOLTAGE) WVC

It adjusts ARC voltage to a desired value.

6) ARC voltmeter V

It indicates ARC voltage.

7) Welding ammeter A

Connected to the current transformer(CT) embedded in the AC ARC
In case of the DC, it is connected to the shunt.

8) Speed meter SM
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It indicates traveling speed of the carriage.
9) Current increase button switch (CURRENT— +) PB3
Current decrease button switch (CURRENT— -) PB4
% The DC is adjusted with a volume. By pressing each button switch,
the current adjusting electromotor of the welding transformer is
operated and the current is adjusted by moving the plunger up and
down.
10) Wire inching button switch (WIRE INCH) (Feeding) PB2
Wire inching button switch (WIRE INCH) (Retracting) PBH1
By pressing either button switch, the wire moves in the direction of
a pressed button.

11) Wire inching speed meter ISP
It adjusts the speed of inching explained above.

12) Speed correction resistance R8
When the actually measured value and the value on the speed
meter for the speed of a traveling cart are different, it should be
adjusted to match the two by adjusting resistance R8.

13) Magnetic contactor switch S2
On operating the magnetic contactor embedded, the wire feeding
electromotor is operated.
¥ DC welding power is welding ON S/W

14) Travel switch S3
It starts and stops the carts.

15) Travel direction switch (TRAVEL) S4
It makes the cart travel in the direction of an arrow.

16) Connecting outlet 9P
It is a 9P outlet that connects the controller and the DC and AC
ARC welding power supply.

17) Connecting outlet 7P
It is a 4P outlet that connects the controller and the Wire Feeding
Electromotor.

18) 9-pin cap tire cord
It connects the controller and traveling carts.
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19) One-pin cap tire cord (2EA)
It is a cord that detects ARC voltage and it is each connected to
nozzle cramps of a feeder and the parent metal.

20) Auxiliary outlet
It is a 9—pin cap tire cord, and when it is connected to the
controller and welding power supply, AC 100V is applied regardless
of the power switch S1.

5. &dJIglz2 s&E

-1. 2010 &5 3712 MHA=

1) MolelAaEHQ O E332

@ MOI2IAH(AZIZ MHEFOI)
MOICIAEH = =ger, dge, FNAHUA 2 = JA=s I (L=, 33,
HOIE)S BtEM AXOICH =2z MgsS Jictl HOIEN ASE
=0 &S A2 T =Ze 80l 001 2 WHIX 1O HEHE S XIEt
Ct.

@ UJT(H& g ESHXIAH)
MOICIAES B30 2Rt AMSE 2dldt=s HO0ICH E3d=2 X
M= OId8 0 ootes dY MSIIRIIEL NS HAX0I2 ZElH
Bo] 2HEA(C1)E S&ot= 200 2o A o &IC

2) ot3 WA
U1 20l O OI3&d 0l tSote 2010 S5 52 XE2 MOl
CIAEO SohA oKX 1 = ERE A3 faz 2UM2 =
HAIZE = 03 M0 &aEole &0 ESIIFIIES2 X010 2foh Al
Moo=t O] 20 = HMoHEX=s 85I fotel g2Hs0l 28 20|

Sa 52 #HaF He glth

Cot O30 afEols d&W Es) RIIEZ LS XHOIOI 2f et




HOE otl) QI =20l ot 3822 &2 Hettl oAM= 2A010 S22
ol

=T0F QIZGHH BHEol otad S L&A S XIS

22 OFFZ & ¢

AL CS
N EEHES BNEFIIILNOFF He Hse =10 UL

5. Operation principle of electric circuit

5-1. Control circuit of the wire feeding electromotor

1) Thyristor and its firing circuit

@ Thyristor (Silicon—-controlled rectifier)
The thyristor is a semiconductor element with three terminals (anode,
cathode, gate) that can put in any of three states in forward
direction, backward direction and a halted state. When voltage is
applied to the forward direction and a signal is sent the gate, it is
set to the "continuity" state which is maintained until voltage of the
forward direction becomes 0.

@ Uni-junction transistor (UJT)
It generates the signals needed to fire the thyristor. Phase control of
the firing signal is done by charging the condenser (C1) on the
printer plate with the difference between voltage equivalent to ARC
voltage and the organic voltage of electromotor.

2) ARC voltage control
As explained above, the wire feeding speed that corresponds to a
certain level of ARC voltage is adjusted by a thyristor, and the phase
required to fire signals is controlled by the time to charge a
condenser, that is the difference between the voltage equivalent to
ARC voltage and the organic voltage of the electromotor. Therefore,
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in this controller, wire feeding speed is seldom changed by changes
of the load of electromotor.
Also, since it is controlled by the difference between the voltage
equivalent to ARC voltage and the organic voltage of the
electromotor, wire feeding speed reacts even to a small change in
ARC voltage, maintaining ARC voltage to be constant.

3) Anti-stick circuit
It is a circuit that prevents wire to stick to the parent metal after
finishing the welding. After turning the welding stop switch S2 OFF, it
slows turning the point of contact, CR1, OFF and slowly turning the
magnetic contactor of the welding power supply OFF.

5-2. FHEEXH Travel speed adjustment
2019 201 2 8012 M3 =22 22 MO|I2lAH gtaloz T 0
ULCH

1) =HEE £F3=2
FAHEEO XFE2 IS M3 KIS &Hote e &
PA0IZ ZBE & 2EK(C1)E S&ot= A0l 2oHA ol &L
FAHESII0 Jioi K= 2ote Hs0ll thet =52l Hatd Hel ULt
Her ez Fott SItoiA FHEEIF Mot H 85I RIIEY
2 Zaob)| =20 JI=d8gne] dX010F SItold B EBAS| 2lat
Of ML OdEJ| 20 =H=E0F SIOtolM 2EXIE /=80 gt
Uz Fote Z4 SOl oA =550 SOt MY X010 2400 A
BSEA2 240l =X OetA sS55I ZaolA 28XE 3=
StCt.

It is the same thyristor method as the above control circuit of the
wire feeding electromotor.

1) Travel speed adjusting circuit
Travel speed is adjusted by changing the condenser (C1) of the print
plate with the different between the standard voltage and the organic
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voltage of the electromotor.

Travel speed is hardly changed by a change in the load applied to
the travel electromotor. When travel speed decreases as a load is
increased by a certain reason, the organic voltage of the
electromotor is reduced and the difference of voltage from the
standard voltage increases. This initiates the phase of firing pulse,
which increases travel speed to recover the set value. On the
contrary, when a load decreases and travel speed increases, the
difference in voltage is reduced and the phase of firing pulse is
slowed; thus, feeding speed declines to recover the set value.

D
HT
1>
X
oY

Maintenance and inspection

6-1. dIJIEAH Regular inspection
2 J|J|le= E80 228 &1 HEE 2= 9XN8 2 2229 “&=old
off =2lE J|1=20|D| HietCh B2 JI=2 Oleiet &Ch

1) § = ZEHE €9 012 - &Ha0ict

2) 2010 &2 MSD|, = HMSI|Q BHA &2 - A2 500A2+0LCH

3) 2010 &2 2=EX, = 2A=AX9 OelA wE - A 149, Jts
ot BHAQICH (BE2 189S EUolE 0OlA2 S XIBH O2lAS E42
Yol= OIE 2= QL) Q= OelAE HAHWD SLU HHA S ol &
Z0HH AHSAH HIEESE sttt

It is not necessary to inspect this machine with special attention, but
it is recommended to pay attention to any loosening of the parts.
Standard inspections are as follows.

1) Abrasion of tips or contact tips — every work day

2) Brush of the wire feeding electromotor and the travel electromotor —
every 500—hour use.

3) Replacement of grease for the wire feeding decelerator and the travel
decelerator — at least once a year, and twice a year if possible.
(Usually it is usable even after one year but it is inevitable that used
grease is heated up.)
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Take off the old grease and spread it on the surface of the teeth of

toothed wheels and its sides.
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There is no part that requires particular care, but when disassembling
the decelerator, pay attention not to scratch the toothed wheels. Do
not dismantle the electromotor.

Changing deceleration ratio of wire feeding

First pull out the feeder from the support bracket of the arm, and if
possible, disassemble it in an indoor place with as few dusts as
possible.

Unscrew the bolts that attach the feeding electromotor and detach
the electromotor from the decelerator, and then separate the retainer.
Replace a pair of toothed wheels that are in gear with the pinion of
the axis of feeding electromotor.

Loosen the screws to fix the pinion "A" and quietly pull them out
from the motor axis. Use the tools like coupler when the pinion "A"
fixed with a key is not easily pulled out. Never use a hammer directly
on the parts as it can bend the axis or damage the pinion.

Since the tooth "B" is also fixed with a key, so pull it out from the
gear axis in the same way. Place the desired new pinion and tooth
and assemble it back together.

With reference to (3) of subsection of 6.1, apply grease and put the
retainer back, After the gear is in a right position by slightly turning
the electromotor to check if it is in gear, sufficiently tighten the
bolts.

ALEXH0 CHet 2 Request for a user

JIHS DS 1] RACI0| HAF AFASE 21012t StH2HSE AP I DI X

= =TS22 MYl 2 200N EAl= &a dAHAS JHHS Holl DAO
BEAGID| A2 RIS Qs T AtDIF LGS Mols Jl=Xel Ot

2, J|Ete gHE Soll o2 0|0 AF =26t AUSLICH OZ XIS A




SN0 UM 0 EE2 =2HME 2 XE FEZ=ELICHL

We understand that no matter how small the cause of mechanical
breakdown are, their conseqguent inconvenience is considerable for a
user. Our company always endeavors to eliminate these causes of
mechanical breakdown by making improvements in the stage of
design, and when an incident occurs, we try to reduce a user's
inconvenience or loss through other methods including sending a
technician. Meanwhile, we also recommend users to have a certain
level of repair system.

7. &= Troubleshooting

7-1. 2T AHD|, &F Necessary instruments and tools

1) HIAH
BEQ 2oz MMFEFLE CICH 03 MYH, & MdFZHS WEE H
AHEZ ol A2 /Aol 0l 0= 2HE 052 € 12 04

1) Tester
A common tester for radios can also work. However, it is dangerous
to use a tester for adjusting an ARC voltmeter or a welding ammeter.
In these cases, use a portable instrument of at least grade 0.5 or
grade 1 and more.

2) Screwdriver, radio, flyer

3) Wrench(accessory), gear flyer

4) Electric transfer
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7-2. Trouble shooting

The following explains main troubles and their causes.

1) A light Indicator is not turned on.

(@ The 9-pin cap tire cord between the welding power supply and the
controller is disconnected.

@ The fuse (F1) is disconnected.

@ A light Indicator itself is broken.

2) The wire inching button switch (WIRE INCH)(PB1, PB2) is pressed,
but the wire feeding electromotor does not start.

(@ The 4-pin outlet of the feeding electromotor is not connected.

@ The wire inching speed regulator (INCHING SPEED) (ISP) is turned
completely to the left.

® The fuse (F1) is disconnected.

3) The travel switch (TRAVEL) (S3) is turned "ON", but the cart does not
move.

(M The 9P plug of the travel electromotor is not connected.

@ The travel direction switch is (TRAVEL) (S4) in neutral.

@ The fuse (F2) is disconnected.

4) The magnetic contactor switch (CONTACTOR) is turned "ON", but the
feeding electromotor does not start.
(In case that ARC voltmeter does not move)
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(D Welding cable is not connected.
@ Lead line for ARC voltage is disconnected.
® The magnetic contactor is not working.
(In case when the ARC voltmeter is still moving)
@ Wire inching S/W is turned to the inching.
® The fuse (F1) is disconnected.
5) Unstable ARC voltage (Short circuit, opening, changing)
@ The selections for voltage, current, and wire are not appropriate.
@ TIPs are not appropriate for wire.
@ TIP is worn, making a large hole.
@ The feeding roll and the wire diameter do not match.
® The feeding roll is slipping.
8. 2A0IH &2 ¥ JHelXl 2H #*=3=2

Wire feeding and carriage motor driving circuit
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9. 23 LISTS Component Lists

Carriage assembly
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Carriage assembly

[tems Description Q'ty Remarks ltems Description Q'ty Remarks
1 Carriage 1 43 Pin 1
Driving wheel
2 1 44 Screw 1 M5x12
shaft
3 Key 1 5x5x%x15 45 Nut 1 M5
Driving wheel
4 Key 1 5x5x%x21 46 1
shaft
5 Key 1 5x5x25 47 Ball bearing 2
) Driving wheel
6 Ball bearing 2 48 1
(left)
7 Bearing cover 2 49 Washer 2 M12
8 Bearing box 2 50 Spring washer 2 M12
9 Bolt 8 M6x 20 51 Cap nut 2 M12
) Driving wheel
10 Spring washer 8 M6 52 . 1
(right)
11 Bearing cover 2 53 Flat spring 1
12 Bearing box 2 54 Screw 2 M6 %8
13 Bolt 8 M6x 20 55 Washer 2 M6
14 Spring washer 8 M6 56 Spring washer 2 M6
Brake adjust
15 Collar 1 57 1
screw
16 Tapered pin 1 F3%x32 58 Spring 1
17 Clutch with gear 1 59 Carriage cover 1
18 Clutch 1 60 Screw 6 M5x12
19 Thrust ring 1 61 Spring washer 6 M5
20 Steel ball 30 1/8" 62 Arm clamp 2
21 Clamp ring 1 63 Bolt 4 M8x12
22 Screw 2 M6 % 6 64 Handle 1
23 Clutch spring 1 65 Handle (left) 1
Driving wheel .
24 1 66 Handle (right) 1
(left)
25 Spring washer 2 M12 67 Spring roll pin 2 TAX22
26 Washer 2 M12 68 Spring roll pin 2 d4x25
27 Cap nut 2 M12 69 Bushing 2
Driving wheel . .
28 ) 1 70 Spring roll pin 4 F3X32
(right)
29 Driving gear 1 71 Gird 12
30 Bolt 4 M5x 8 72 Bolt 2 M8x 16
31 Clutch shifter 1 73 Nut 2 M8
32 Tapered pin 1 d3x14 74 Washer 2 M8
33 Pin 2 75 Spring washer 2 M8
34 Pin 1 76 Rubber gird 1
35 Link 1 77 Cable clamp 1
36 Snap ring 1 78 Screw 1 M6x 25
37 Arm 1 79 Screw 1 MEX 16
38 Screw 1 M5x 30 80 Washer 1 M6
39 Nut 1 M5 81 Spring washer 1 M6
40 Pin 1 82 Stopping ring 1
41 Clutch lever 1 83 Driving wheel (1) %
42 Tapered pin 1 g3x20
Remarks : % .... Optional accessories
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Driving gear assembly

_45_




Driving gear assembly

ltems Description Q'ty | Remarks || Items Description Q'ty | Remarks
1 Gear housing 1 24 Ball bearing 1
) Worm wheel
2 Bearing box 1 25 1
(Low speed)
3 Bearing cover 1 26 Nut 1
Washer with
4 Bolt 4 M6 x 20 27 1
tongue
5 Spring washer 4 M6 28 Gear 1
6 Bearing box 1 29 Cap 1
7 Base 1 30 Shaft cover 1
8 Bolt 3 M6x 16 31 Driving shaft 1
9 Bolt 4 M6x12 32 Key 1 5x5x19
10 Pinion 1 33 Key 1 4x4x9
11 Nut 1 M6 34 Ball bearing 2
12 Spring washer 1 M6 35 Nut of Shaft 1 M12
Toothed washer
13 Gear 1 36 1 M12
of shaft
Worm wheel
14 ) 1 37 Collar 1
(High speed)
15 Key 1 3x3x19 38 Cap 1
Worm gear
16 ) 1 39 Screw 1 M5x8
(High speed)
17 Ball bearing 2 40 Snap ring 1 g12
Motor fitting
18 Nut 1 41 1
plate
Washer with )
19 1 42 Pin 3
tongue
Bolt of motor
20 Key 1 3x3x8 43 o 4 M6
fitting
21 Snap ring 1 6 44 Nut 8 M6
Worm gear .
22 1 45 Spring washer 8 M6
(Low speed)
DC Motor
23 Needle bearing 1 46 (40W, 6000RPM) 1
(3800)
Remarks : % .... Optional accessories
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Wire feed unit
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Wire feed unit

[tems Description Q'ty | Remarks | Items Description Q'ty | Remarks
) Tooth washer
1 Retainer 1 30 1 M10
of shaft
2 Straight pin 1 31 Worm wheel 1
Shaft of feed
3 Bolt 4 M8x 25 32 1
roll
Spring washer 4 M8 33 Ball bearing 1
5 Gear housing 1 34 do. 1
Cover of gear
6 . 1 35 Flat key 1 5x5x%20
housing
7 Bolt 4 M6x16 36 do. 1 5x5x19
Bearing box (1) 1 37 Nut 1 M12
9 Bolt 4 M6x 16 38 Spring washer 1 M12
10 Bearing box (2) 1 39 Spacer (1) 1
11 Cover 1 40 do. (2) 1
12 Bolt 4 M6 x20 41 Insulating plate 1
13 Spring washer 4 M6 42 Supporter 1
Pinion (1)
14 ) 1 43 Washer 1
(Single)
15 Screw 3 M5 x5 44 Shim (1) 2
DC Motor
16 Flat key 1 3x3%x13 45 (60W, 1
6000RPM)
Gear (1)
17 : 1 46 Spacer 1
(Single)
18 Pinion (1) 1 47 Thrust bearing 1
19 Gear (2) 1 48 Shim (2) 2
20 Shaft of gear 1 3x3x%x19 49 do. (3) 1
. Feed roll
21 Ball bearing 2 50 1
(less than 4.0)
do.
22 Flat key 1 51 1
(4.8 and 6.4)
Pinion (1)
23 Worm bear 1 52 . 1 *
(Semi-double)

24 Snap ring 1 @10 53 do. (double) 1 %
25 Flat key 1 3x3x11 54 do. (Triple) 1 P
) Gear (1)

26 Needle bearing 1 55 i 1 P

(Semi—-double)
27 Thrust bearing 1 56 do. (double) 1 P
28 Ball bearing 1 57 do. (Triple) 1 x
29 Nut of shaft 1 M10
Remarks : % .... Optional accessories
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Pressure roll assembly
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Pressure roll assembly

ltems Description Q'ty | Remarks | Items Description Q'ty | Remarks
1 Clamp 1 24 Spacer 2
2 Bolt 1 M10x75 25 Bending roll 1
Shaft of bending
3 Square nut 1 M10 26 1
roll
4 Screw 2 M6 x 8 27 Handle (2) 1
Spring roll pin 1 g3%x25 28 Tapered pin 2 F3%x25
Screw 1 M6Xx 15 29 Pressure screw 1
Nut 1 M6 30 Nut 1 M10
) Case of worm
8 Pilot (4.0~6.4) 1 31 1
gear
9 do. (3.2) (1) 32 Bolt 2 M6 x 25
Pressure roll
10 1 33 Worm gear 1
holder
Shaft of Worm wheel
11 1 34 ) 1
pressure roll with gear
12 Snap ring 2 210 35 ‘0" ring 1
13 Spacer 4 36 Wire guide 1
” Pressure roll 1 37 Rack 1
Ball bearing 1 38 Screw 5 MAx8
Shaft of worm
15 Lever 1 39 1
wheel
16 Pin 1 40 Snap ring 2 78
17 Globular washer 1 41 Handle (3) 1
18 Spring 1 42 Bushing 1
19 Washer 1 43 Cover 1
20 Handle (1) 1 44 Screw 2 M4x8
Bending roll
21 1 45 Washer 2 M4
holder
22 Pin 1 46 Spring washer 2 M4
23 Ball bearing 1
Remarks : % .... Optional accessories

_50_




Nozzle assembly
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Nozzle assembly

ltems Description Q'ty | Remarks | ltems Description Q'ty | Remarks
1 Busbar 1 15 Insulating sleeve 1
2 Screw 1 M5x10 16 Melt distributor 1
3 Washer 1 M5 17 Bolt 1 M10x40
4 Spring washer 1 M5 18 Square nut 1 M10
5 Bolt 1 M10x%x25 19 Pointer 2
6 Bolt 1 M12x40 20 Pointer fitting 2
7 Spring washer 1 M12 21 Fly bolt 2 M6 x 12
8 Washer 2 M12 22 Flux tube holder 1
9 Nut 1 M12 23 Nozzle adapter (1) P
10 Nozzle 1 24 Tip (3.2) (1) x
11 Tip body 1 25 | Contact tip (4.8) | (1) P
12 Tip (4.0) 1(1) 26 do.(6.4) (1) P
13 Tip (4.8) 1(1) 27 Extention (1) B
14 Tip (6.4) 1(1)

Remarks : ¥ .... Optional accessories
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Mounting assembly
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Mounting assembly

ltems Description Q'ty | Remarks | ltems Description Q'ty | Remarks
1 Insulator 1 26 Clamp bolt 1
2 Horizontal guide 1 27 Nut ) 1
(Counterclockwise)
3 Bolt 4 M8x16 28 Washer 1
4 Horizontal slide 1 29 Bolt 1 M12x30
5 Headless screw 3 M8x25 30 Spring washer 1 M12
6 Nut 3 M8 31 Hanger 1
7 Liner 1 32 Bolt 4 M8x20
8 Bevel gear 2 33 Bolt 2 M10x35
9 Tapered pin 2 B3IX16 34 Washer 2 M10
10 Shaft 1 35 Spring washer 2 M10
11 Bushing 1 36 Support bracket 1
12 Tapered pin 1 @3x%x20 37 Bolt 1 M10x60
13 Screw shaft 1 38 Arm 1
14 Collar 1 39 Wire reel clamp 1
15 Plate 1 40 Bolt 1 M10x 36
16 Screw 2 M8x12 41 Collar 1
17 Collar 1 42 Cap 1
18 Tapered pin 1 Z3%x16 43 Tapered pin 1 @3x%x30
19 Swivel block 1 44 Insulator (Lower) 1
20 Bolt 2 | M10x30 | 45 Insulator (Upper) 1
8 Push piece (1) i 46 Insulating bush 2
Push piece (2) 1 47 Cap 2
22 Clamp lever 1 48 Handle 1
23 Globular knob 1 49 Handless screw 1 M6 %8
24 Ring 1 50 Screw 4 M8x 16
25 Pin 1 51 Square nut 1 M10
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Wire reel assembly

ltems Description Q'ty | Remarks | Items Description Q'ty | Remarks
1 Wire reel 1 13 Fixture 4
2 Reel pin (A) 4 14 Reel pin (B) 4
3 Nut 4 M10 15 Nut 4 M10
4 Washer 4 M10 16 Washer 4 M10
5 Spring washer 4 M10 17 Spring washer 4 M10
6 € type stop 12 12 18 Fly nut 4
ring
Roller 8 19 Ring 1
Needle bearing 16 20 Finger 4
Ring .
9 16 21 Side plate (B) 4
(Made by felt)
10 "0" Ring 4 22 Screw 4 M8x 20
11 Side plate (A) 4 23 Spring washer 4 M10
12 Screw 16 M4 %8 24 Washer 4 M10
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Hopper assembly

ltems Description Q'ty | Remarks | Items Description Q'ty | Remarks
1 Hopper 1 10 Flux tube 1
2 Wire guage 1 11 Hose band 1 325
3 Hopper arm 1 12 Plate 1
4 Bolt 1| Mexie | 1g | Topperfiting oy
plate
5 Valve body 1 14 "L" Plate 1
6 Screw 2 M5x%x16 15 Screw 4 MEx12
7 Valve sheet 1 16 Washer 4 M6
8 Valve 1 17 Spring washer 4 M6
9 Valve shaft 1 18 Nut 4 M6
Fly nut 19 Screw 1 M3 x5
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10. 8MI|ZB & X Electric wiring diagram
10—-1. AC welding carriage &J|Z24& =
Electric wiring diagram or the AC Welding carriage
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